
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Thursday, April 21, 2016 
 

Follows 7:00 p.m. 
Sanitary District 
Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town Hall 
Board Room 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
  

C. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment ends 
there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
D. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 

1. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes, Public Hearing Minutes, Attachment Minutes – April 7, 2016 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: 

1) Applications to expire:  2018 dated 3/25/2016, 4/4/2016, and 4/11/2016 
 

3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works and Community 
Development. 
 

4. Report from staff regarding 1301 W. Beau Ryan Court property. 
 

E. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
1. Approval of Voucher Lists – April 21, 2016 
2. Accept Budget Statement – January 2016 
 

F. NEW BUSINESS 
1. Town Board Reorganization: 

a. Vice Chairperson 
b. Legal Counsel 
c. Town Engineer(s) 
d. Weed Commission (1) 
e. Supervisor representative for Planning Commission (1) 
f. Supervisor representatives - Grand Chute-Menasha West Sewerage Commission (2) 
g. Supervisor liaison to the Park Commission (1) 
h. Supervisor representative on Investment Committee (1) 
i. Representatives to Room Tax Commission (2) 
j. Supervisor on Convention and Visitors Bureau Board (1) 

 
2. Re-appointment of Commissioners: 

a. Plan Commission, term expiring 2019:  Duane Boeckers, Vivian Huth 
b. Park Commission, term expiring 2023:  Joan Haag 
c. Board of Appeals, term expiring 2019:  Aaron Janssen 
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d. Police & Fire Commission, term expiring 2021:  Don Burich 
 

3. Plan Commission Recommendations: 
a. Z-04-16 Rezoning requested by Marton Properties LLC, 2025 N. Casaloma Drive, to rezone 

property from C-2 Office Commercial District to CL Local Commercial District. PC recommends 
approval (Ordinance O-04-2016). 
 

b. Roadway design option for future reconstruction of W. College Avenue (Casaloma Drive to CTH 
CB) Director Buckingham to report results from 4/21/16 PC meeting. 

 
4. Change Order #2 for Contract 2015-05 Casaloma Drive & New Horizon Boulevard Street & Utility 

Construction, a contract increase in the amount of $33,522.15. 
 

5. Award of Bid, Contract 08-2016, Westhill Boulevard Reclamation, to Northeast Asphalt, Inc. in an 
amount of $537,283.15. 
 

6. Attachment Order adding parcel 101-150901 located in Section 33, T21N, R17E to Grand Chute 
Sanitary District No. 1, requesting attachment of property for water services, Mike Blank, petitioner. 
 

7. Approval for Fire Department to submit an application for the 2015 Assistance to Firefighters Grant 
Program in the amount of $149,060. 
 

8. Attachment Order adding the following parcels listed on Exhibit “A” per petition to the Grand Chute 
Sanitary District No. 1 & No. 2. 
 

G. RESOLUTIONS 
1. Final Resolution TBR-08-2016 for Capitol Drive (Casaloma Drive to Capitol Court) declaring intent to 

exercise special assessment powers under Chapter 66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as amended 
for street reclamation. 
 

2. Final Resolution TBR-09-2016 for Westhill Boulevard declaring intent to exercise special assessment 
powers under Chapter 66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as amended for street reclamation.  
 

H. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Accommodation Notice:  Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact 
 (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – APRIL 7, 2016 – BLUEMOUND DRIVE ATTACHMENT 
 
CALL PUBLIC HEARING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Public Hearing called to order at 6:55 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer.  
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, 
Fire Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom 
Marquardt, Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Carl Sutter, McMahon Associates 
 
OTHERS:  5 signed attendance 
 
ATTACHMENT HEARING – Request to attach the following Parcel 101-150901 listed on Exhibit “A” & “B” 
per petition to the Grand Chute Sanitary District No. 1. 
 
Chairman Schowalter opened the Public Hearing. 
 
There was no public input. 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to close the Public Hearing.  Motion carried. 
 
Public Hearing closed at 6:56 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to adjourn meeting.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:56 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken April 7, 2016 and recorded in this record book April 8, 2016 by:  
 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – APRIL 7, 2016 – WESTHILL BLVD (FRANKLIN ST TO 
WISCONSIN AVE) PROJECT NO. 08-2016 
 
CALL PUBLIC HEARING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Public Hearing called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer.  
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, 
Fire Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom 
Marquardt, Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Carl Sutter, McMahon Associates; Attorney 
Rossmeissl, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  5 signed attendance 
 
Proposed imposition of special assessments for the Town of Grand Chute’s cost allocable for street 
reclamation – Westhill Boulevard (Franklin Street to Wisconsin Avenue) as located in the Town of Grand 
Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. 
 
Chairman Schowalter opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Dir. Marquardt provided an overview of the project to include: 

• Contract was modified to be completed in 7 days 
• Single lane will be available from 6 p.m. to 6 a.m. (times can be worked with) 
• Businesses will have access through the night. 

 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to close the Public Hearing.  Motion carried. 
 
Public Hearing closed at 7:03 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to adjourn meeting.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:03 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken April 7, 2016 and recorded in this record book April 8, 2016 by:  
 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – APRIL 7, 2016  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:06 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, Fire 
Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom Marquardt, 
Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Carl Sutter, McMahon Associates; Attorney Rossmeissl, 
Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  5 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT  
 
Bart Blohowiak, J5B Development, stated they have wanted to purchase the property at 1301 W. Beau Ryan 
Ct. upon completion of the building.  They currently own 1275, 1319, 1327, and 1339 W. Beau Ryan Ct.  The 
building permits have expired and the building has not been completed by Garot Land Development.  Garot 
Land Development recently signed a land development agreement with Allouez and they are concerned this 
property will never be finished.  They have contacted Mr. Garot to buy the property “as is.”  They want to see 
the property finished. 
 
Supv. Nooyen asked for this issue to be put on the next agenda with a report from staff. 
 
Benjamin Krumenauer, East Central Wisconsin Region Planning Commission, spoke on behalf of Resolution 
06-2016.  Weight of the Fox Valley is an organization that is trying to combat obesity in the Fox Valley.  Sixty 
percent of the area is considered obese and overweight.  There is no fiscal responsibility to pass the 
resolution.  One tool to help townships is the regional bicycle and pedestrian plan.  Nine out of ten 
communities have already passed this resolution.  
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Approval of Regular Meeting minutes and Public Hearing Minutes – March 15, 2016 
 
Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
 
Operator Licenses: 
Applications to expire:  2018 dated 3/14/2016 
Denial of operator license – Berendsen  

FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – April 7, 2016 
$172,370.24 (90075-90130); Payroll $263,850.14; ACH $198,587.30 
Budget Statements – December 2015 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Sherman) to approve the voucher list and accept the budget statements.  Motion 
carried. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – APRIL 7, 2016 
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Fire Department Alternate Response Vehicle Program. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval of Staff vehicle for Fire Department. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Plan Commission Recommendations: 
 
SE-07-16 Special Exception requested by Blanco Development LLC, dba Natural Healthy Concepts, 310 N. 
Westhill Blvd., for operation of an electronic message center sign. PC recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
CVB request for Tourism Development grant approvals: 
 
Neenah Historical Society in the amount of $4,500 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Kimberly Baseball Organization in the amount of $50,000 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval of 2016 General Engineering Agreement with McMahon Associates, Inc. for general engineering 
and surveying. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approve a permit as requested by Fireline of Grand Chute LLC, dba Fireline Shooting & Training Center, 
4811 W. Michaels Drive, for operation of an indoor firing range in accordance with Ch. 415-4 (F) of the 
Municipal Code. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval to use Town facilities (Town Hall Community Room) for recreation classes. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve.   
 
Supv. Nooyen had concerns with dance, cooking, or painting classes.  He questioned who would clean up 
the mess with some of the classes and dance classes would cause a lot of wear and tear on the floors. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained there will be an agreement with each instructor on setup and cleanup of each 
activity.  In discussions with the Zumba instructor, he feels it may be best to have that outdoors.  They are 
looking for more sedentary type classes for the Community Room and use the park setting for more active 
classes. 
 
Supv. Nooyen stated he would prefer not to have any activities scheduled in the Community Room on Town 
Board meeting nights because of the noise level.   
 
Dir. Marquardt explained they will make sure they are Grand Chute residents, and if not, they will have to pay 
a higher fee. 
 
Supv. Thyssen explained that the Park Commission was very cautious and researched this by speaking with 
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various instructors.  They feel this will be very beneficial to Grand Chute residents. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
Approval to be the fiscal agent for a Victim of Crime Act grant (VOCA) in the amount of $100,000. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval to purchase John Deere 170 TerrainCut Commercial Front Mower and Commercial Side Discharge 
Mower Deck for a total copy of $26,067.38 (Budgeted Replacement Item). 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
Resolution TBR-06-2016 supporting Weight of the Fox Valley. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:30 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on April 7, 2016 and entered in this record book, April 8, 
2016 by:  
 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 









Permits Issued Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Building Permits 41 38% 104 37% 35 39% 88 39%

Electric Permits 27 25% 62 22% 18 20% 49 22%

Plumbing Permits 25 23% 68 24% 24 27% 55 25%

HVAC Permits 14 13% 49 17% 12 13% 32 14%

Other Permits 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Permits Issued 107 283 89 224

Projects Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 1 2% 12 12% 8 23% 11 13%

New Duplexes 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 5 12% 10 10% 4 11% 4 5%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 0 0% 1 1% 1 3% 2 2%

Residential Additions & Alter 15 37% 30 29% 12 34% 23 26%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 12 29% 37 36% 8 23% 24 27%

Signs 8 20% 12 12% 1 3% 14 16%

Other Projects 0 0% 2 2% 1 3% 10 11%

Total Projects 41 104 35 88

`

Projects By Zone Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 18 44% 46 44% 23 66% 40 45%

Two Family (RTF) 0 0% 1 1% 2 6% 2 2%

Multi-Family (RMF) 2 5% 3 3% 0 0% 0 0%

Local Commercial (CL) 4 10% 14 13% 2 6% 14 16%

Regional Commercial (CR) 8 20% 18 17% 4 11% 18 20%

Planned Commercial (CP) 5 12% 12 12% 2 6% 4 5%

Industrial (IND) 2 5% 6 6% 2 6% 8 9%

Exclusive Agriculture 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

General Agriculture 2 5% 4 4% 0 0% 2 2%

Total Proj. by Zoning Dist. 41 104 35 88

New Dwelling Units

Construction Costs (Ave.)

Calculated Permit Fees (Ave.)

Finished Floor Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Garage Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Lot Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

With Municipal Sewer (%)

With Municipal Water (%)

On Mapped Floodplain Lots (%)

New Dwelling Units 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

In Single Family Homes 12 73 64 71 53 33 43 30

In Duplexes 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

In Multi-Family Apartment Units 0 59 8 32 160 172 64 0

April 14, 2016

0%

100% 100% 100% 100%

Year
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0% 0% 0%

17,897                          13,991                          11,305                          15,047                          

100% 100% 100% 100%

3,084                            2,275                            1,684                            2,165                            

1,118                            856                               943                               1,013                            

400,000$                      207,500$                      170,000$                      246,667$                      

862$                             656$                             598$                             674$                             

2016 2015

MARCH YTD MARCH YTD

2016 2015

MARCH YTD MARCH YTD

2016 2015

MARCH YTD MARCH YTD

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - MARCH 2016

2016 2015

MARCH YTD MARCH YTD



Costs By Project Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 497,570$         14% 3,015,875$        11% 2,073,594$       13% 2,994,942$         14%

New Duplexes -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings -$                     0% 21,000$             0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 13,662$           0% 66,788$             0% 17,900$            0% 17,900$              0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 4,000$             0% 9,000$               0% 12,830,466$     83% 13,247,981$       64%

Residential Additions & Alter 142,617$         4% 2,309,898$        8% 134,973$          1% 444,682$            2%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 2,954,207$      81% 22,368,215$      80% 421,546$          3% 3,757,226$         18%

Signs 48,450$           1% 124,370$           0% 5,235$              0% 180,439$            1%

Other Projects -$                     0% 30,000$             0% 3,000$              0% 26,228$              0%

Total Costs by Project Type 3,660,506$      27,945,146$      15,486,714$     20,669,398$       

Costs By Work Type Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Building Construction 1,407,963$      38% 21,316,673$      76% 15,156,782$     98% 19,151,583$       93%

Electrical 1,154,842$      32% 1,922,177$        7% 112,050$          1% 773,145$            4%

Plumbing 640,223$         17% 1,448,303$        5% 122,934$          1% 403,860$            2%

HVAC 457,478$         12% 3,257,993$        12% 94,948$            1% 340,810$            2%

Other -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Total Costs by Work Type 3,660,506$      27,945,146$      15,486,714$     20,669,398$       

Costs By Zoning District Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 636,349$         17% 3,556,087$        13% 2,218,767$       14% 3,343,552$         16%

Two Family (RTF) 3,100$             0% 906,286$           3% 8,000$              0% 8,000$                0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 12,400$           0% 936,438$           3% -$                      0% 116,600$            1%

Local Commercial (CL) 84,900$           2% 628,620$           2% 74,281$            0% 2,241,081$         11%

Regional Commercial (CR) 419,370$         11% 1,515,515$        5% 313,923$          2% 853,950$            4%

Planned Commercial (CP) 2,392,587$      65% 20,152,123$      72% 44,077$            0% 448,095$            2%

Industrial (IND) 103,000$         3% 220,527$           1% 12,824,966$     83% 13,624,320$       66%

Exclusive Agriculture -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

General Agriculture 8,800$             0% 29,550$             0% 2,700$              0% 33,800$              0%

Total Costs by Zoning Dist. 3,660,506$      27,945,146$      15,486,714$     20,669,398$       

Total Costs By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

27,945,146$    84,705,003$    62,532,610$      65,715,620$    61,301,129$     57,687,506$    42,012,479$       23,213,317$    

April 14, 2016

YEAR
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2016 2015
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2016 2015

MARCH YTD MARCH YTD
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2016 2015

MARCH YTD MARCH YTD



Fees By Fee Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Building Permits $9,074.00 39% $43,696.00 42% $15,771.00 25% $33,423.00 32%

Electric Permits $3,942.00 17% $9,379.00 9% $1,933.00 3% $5,659.00 5%

Plumbing Permits $1,638.00 7% $6,462.00 6% $1,537.00 2% $3,812.50 4%

HVAC Permits $1,330.00 6% $8,165.00 8% $1,218.00 2% $3,410.40 3%

Building Plan Review $3,600.00 16% $12,200.00 12% $11,500.00 18% $16,350.00 16%

SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

1% SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Wis. Uniform Building Seal $35.00 0% $410.00 0% $240.00 0% $330.00 0%

Park Fee $400.00 2% $4,800.00 5% $3,200.00 5% $4,500.00 4%

Driveway/Access Permits $60.00 0% $780.00 1% $540.00 1% $710.00 1%

Drainage Plan Review $0.00 0% $400.00 0% $200.00 0% $800.00 1%

Drainage Inspections $350.00 2% $4,200.00 4% $4,800.00 7% $6,450.00 6%

Erosion Conrtol Plan Review $100.00 0% $1,200.00 1% $800.00 1% $1,100.00 1%

Erosion Conrtol Inspections $250.00 1% $3,000.00 3% $2,000.00 3% $2,750.00 3%

Permit Penalty Fees $700.00 3% $930.00 1% $0.00 0% $470.00 0%

Fire Department Impact Fees $268.00 1% $3,212.00 3% $18,896.00 29% $19,727.28 19%

Assessment Maintenance Fee $1,450.00 6% $4,950.00 5% $1,700.00 3% $4,550.00 4%

Total Permit Fees By Zoning Dist. $23,197.00 $103,784.00 $64,335.00 $104,042.18

Fees By Project Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings $4,019.00 17% $34,095.00 33% $22,044.00 34% $31,393.00 30%

New Duplexes $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings $0.00 0% $196.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Res. Access Bldgs $175.00 1% $350.00 0% $290.00 0% $290.00 0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs $134.00 1% $214.00 0% $35,768.00 56% $37,311.28 36%

Residential Additions & Alter $3,563.00 15% $11,777.00 11% $1,678.00 3% $5,259.50 5%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter $13,656.00 59% $54,327.00 52% $4,420.00 7% $25,778.40 25%

Signs $1,650.00 7% $2,600.00 3% $100.00 0% $3,200.00 3%

Other Projects $0.00 0% $225.00 0% $35.00 0% $810.00 1%

Total Permits Fees by Project Type $23,197.00 $103,784.00 $64,335.00 $104,042.18

Fees By Zoning District Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Single Family (RSF) $7,240.00 31% $41,319.00 40% $23,740.00 37% $35,673.50 34%

Two Family (RTF) $80.00 0% $694.00 1% $267.00 0% $567.00 1%

Multi-Family (RMF) $199.00 1% $4,155.00 4% $0.00 0% $740.00 1%

Local Commercial (CL) $922.00 4% $9,027.00 9% $979.00 2% $7,799.40 7%

Regional Commercial (CR) $4,924.00 21% $14,764.00 14% $3,075.00 5% $12,899.00 12%

Planned Commercial (CP) $7,574.00 33% $30,048.00 29% $445.00 1% $3,683.00 4%

Industrial (IND) $1,890.00 8% $3,158.00 3% $35,789.00 56% $42,125.28 40%

Agricultural (AED) and (AGD) $368.00 2% $619.00 1% $40.00 0% $555.00 1%

Total Permit Fees by Zoning Dist. $23,197.00 $103,784.00 $64,335.00 $104,042.18

Total Fees By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

103,784$      534,144$      416,728$         505,387$      449,275$      388,217$      356,698$        216,173$      

April 14, 2016

Year
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2016 2015
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GRAND CHUTE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

 

MARCH 2016 
ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 

2250 Grand Chute Boulevard 

Grand Chute, Wisconsin 54913 

(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve through efficient, effective emergency response 

activities and proactive risk reduction services.” 



Monthly Report – March 2016   
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE MAR YTD 

Fire 7 19 

Overpressure 0 1 

Rescue and EMS 103 306 

Hazardous Condition 13 39 

Service Call 13 31 

Good Intent Call 36 99 

False Alarm / Call 12 32 

Severe Weather 0 0 

Special Incident 0 0 

EMS REASON FOR CALL MAR YTD 
Abdominal Pain 3 10 

Allergies 1 2 

Animal Bite 0 0 

Assault 1 1 

Back Pain 2 6 

Breathing Problem 12 34 

Burns 1 1 

Cardiac Arrest 3 8 

Chest Pain 5 18 

Choking 0 0 

Convulsions / Seizure 8 16 

Diabetic Problem 4 9 

Drowning 1 1 

Fall Victim 14 52 

Headache 0 1 

Heart Problems 4 7 

Heat / Cold Exposure 0 0 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 1 2 

Ingestion / Poisoning 1 4 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 0 

Psychiatric Problems 0 2 

Sick Person 11 38 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 0 1 

Stroke / CVA 0 5 

Traffic Accident 6 25 

Traumatic Injury 6 19 

Unconscious / Fainting 10 21 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 8 17 

Not Applicable 0 1 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY MAR YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 68 187 

Station #2 Incidents 116 340 

Simultaneous Incidents 12 48 

Multi-Company Incidents 23 64 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 124 373 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 60 154 

Total Incidents 184 527 
 

CATEGORY 2016 YTD 2015 YTD 

Total Incidents 527 523 
 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK MAR YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 85% 90% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 55% 59% 

Travel 240 Seconds 70% 61% 
 

FIRE LOSS 
DATA 

MAR YTD 

Property Value $2,954,600 $5,261,900 

Property Lost $46,700 $61,450 

Property Saved $2,907,900 $5,200,450 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID MAR YTD 

Appleton (Given) 2 5 

Appleton (Received) 4 7 

Town of Menasha (Given) 1 0 

Town of Menasha (Received) 3 4 

Town of Center (Given) 0 0 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 

MABAS Responses 0 1 
 

 
 

GCFD crews operating on scene of a 
fire which originated in a trash can, 
extending into the adjacent vehicle 

and garage.  
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FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 
 

Firefighters Visit School Breakfast 
Once again, your Grand Chute Firefighters 
were invited to show their support of the most 
important meal of the day during National 
School Breakfast 
Week. Firefighters 
visited Houdini 
Elementary School 
and spent the 
morning with 
students as they 
enjoyed the well-
balanced breakfast 
options offered up 
on a daily basis. As 
a part of this week long program, firefighters 
and other public figures were invited to guide 
students towards healthy lifestyle choices. 

TRAINING DIVISION 
 

New Paid-on-Premise Recruits 
In March, four new paid-on-premise recruits 
started our academy with projected 
completion in early May. During the next few 
months these new firefighters will receive 
training to familiarize them with the 
apparatus, equipment, and procedures 
specific to our organization. Pictured below 
from left to right Colin Ehlert, Jerrica Franke, 
Crystal Hockers, and Tyler Rusch. 

 

TRAINING MAR YTD 

Sessions Held 64 156 

Attendance 200 532 

Hours 595.17 1284.32 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT MAR YTD 

Routine Inspections 220 675 

Pre-Occupancy 2 6 

System Acceptance 2 4 

Membrane Structure 1 1 

Violations 106 480 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION MAR YTD 

Events 7 18 

Citizen Contacts 119 255 
 

FIRE PERMITS MAR YTD 

Recreational 67 136 

Agricultural 1 3 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA MAR TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 147 2873 

Twitter “Followers” 23 1033 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

TOP SOCIAL MEDIA POST 
 

A facebook post serving as a 
reminder to replace smoke alarm 

batteries in conjunction with 
Daylight Saving Time was viewed by 
5,959 users, and received 19 “likes”. 

 
 



This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1778 1743 2% 4870 4613 6%

Citizen Generated 1112 979 14% 3066 2758 1%

Officer Initiated 666 764 -13% 1804 1855 -3%

Citizen Contacts 203 267 -24% 570 653 -13%

Traffic Citations 243 269 -10% 685 664 3%

Speeding 52 63 -17% 139 148 -6%

Seatbelt 3 16 -81% 19 25 -24%

OWI 16 9 78% 37 26 42%

Ordinance Summons 86 78 10% 210 270 -22%

Retail Theft 47 34 38% 113 82 38%

UA Drinking 3 4 -25% 22 22 0%

Parking Tickets 62 44 41% 134 142 -6%

Handicapped 8 18 -56% 20 39 -49%

Warrant Pick Ups 28 18 56% 82 45 82%

This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Adult Criminal Referrals 62 29 114% 156 124 26%

Juvenile Criminal Referrals 2 3 -0.3333333 4 12 -67%

Offense Reports 397 341 16% 1033 909 14%

Narratives 287 252 14% 825 711 16%

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report

March 2016



 

MONTHLY PUBLIC WORKS REPORT 
FOR MONTH OF MARCH 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

• Work Order Report 

• Labor Hours Report 

 



Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates March 2016Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

59Total Service Requests  2.73  65.53

Catch Basin 3.4%

Catch Basin Issues 1.7%

Culvert Issue 1.7%

Curb Damage 5.1%

Ditch Issue 1.7%

Drainage Issue 11.9%

Lawn Damaged 11.9%

Mailbox Damage 15.3%

Pot Hole 1.7%

Sign Damage 3.4%

Sign Maintenance/Repair 3.4%

Snow Events 5.1%

Stop Box Repair 10.2%

Street Issues 11.9%

Vision Obstruction 1.7%

Water Miscellaneous 5.1%

Water Shut off Valve 1.7%

Water Valve Repair 3.4%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type

1904/06/16



Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates March 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$1,039.16 $1,213.62 26.00 $174.46 $0.00Booster Station Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 5

$422.43 $492.33 11.75 $69.90 $0.00Booster Stations-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 6

$2,175.12 $3,484.14 68.50 $1,309.02 $0.00Brush Cutting $0.00 $0.00 13

$1,952.00 $1,952.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 19

$58.56 $65.16 1.50 $6.60 $0.00Culvert-Maintenance/Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$607.70 $1,003.10 19.00 $395.40 $0.00Curb Inlet Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 5

$606.30 $698.70 22.00 $92.40 $0.00Ditch-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$808.41 $1,072.41 21.00 $264.00 $0.00Drainage $0.00 $0.00 11

$78.08 $104.48 2.00 $26.40 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 3

$427.51 $427.51 13.00 $0.00 $0.00Election $0.00 $0.00 4

$1,214.88 $1,244.52 38.00 $29.64 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 15

$274.21 $274.21 8.50 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Prep $0.00 $0.00 7

$512.19 $1,009.17 11.75 $496.98 $0.00Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 4

$193.53 $280.47 5.25 $86.94 $0.00Highway Maintenance Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 5

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Hydrant Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$223.44 $281.32 6.00 $57.88 $0.00Hydrant-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 4

$284.50 $320.80 6.75 $36.30 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 4

$980.75 $1,314.61 26.00 $333.86 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 9

$819.84 $819.84 21.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE HWY $0.00 $0.00 4

$922.42 $922.42 17.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP $0.00 $0.00 4

$7,937.44 $7,937.44 208.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 52

$51.82 $65.24 1.25 $13.42 $0.00Lift Station Repair $0.00 $0.00 2

$800.39 $953.61 24.25 $153.22 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 8

$45.18 $63.71 1.25 $18.53 $0.00Lift Station-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,364.69 $3,128.33 68.00 $763.64 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 29

$2,699.63 $3,494.31 80.00 $794.68 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 35

$312.32 $344.42 8.00 $32.10 $0.00Lot-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 4

$275.51 $275.51 6.50 $0.00 $0.00Meeting $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,132.74 $1,132.74 27.50 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 15

$5,672.73 $7,171.95 166.00 $1,499.22 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 50

$4,318.92 $6,888.79 149.50 $2,569.87 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 41

$426.36 $525.36 10.00 $99.00 $0.00Patrol $0.00 $0.00 6

$423.45 $642.69 14.00 $219.24 $0.00Paving $0.00 $0.00 9

$156.16 $185.80 4.00 $29.64 $0.00Pond Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,881.90 $2,349.98 60.50 $468.08 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 14

$768.47 $1,033.61 28.00 $265.14 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 7

$7,630.10 $9,183.06 222.00 $1,552.96 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 53

$332.45 $372.71 10.00 $40.26 $0.00Services-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$180.28 $207.12 4.00 $26.84 $0.00Sewer Main-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$662.17 $1,067.41 19.00 $405.24 $0.00Sewer Main-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 6

$6,361.57 $6,361.57 188.50 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 30

$8,193.26 $8,193.26 151.00 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 21

$2,409.05 $3,414.73 62.00 $1,005.68 $0.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 17

$70.83 $77.43 2.00 $6.60 $0.00Stop Box Repair $0.00 $0.00 3

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$661.75 $898.03 19.00 $236.28 $0.00Stormwater Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 5

$420.83 $616.30 14.00 $195.47 $0.00Street Sweeping $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,298.36 $1,913.94 40.00 $615.58 $0.00Surface/Base $0.00 $0.00 8

$208.68 $255.65 5.25 $46.97 $0.00Towers-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 7

$1,253.10 $2,566.51 40.50 $1,313.41 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 17

$1,123.55 $1,123.55 31.00 $0.00 $0.00Training $0.00 $0.00 6

$225.84 $331.44 8.00 $105.60 $0.00Trash Pick Up $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,104.80 $2,047.54 33.00 $942.74 $0.00Tree Trimming $0.00 $0.00 6

$3,498.13 $9,213.13 125.00 $5,715.00 $0.00Vactoring $0.00 $0.00 21

$275.58 $275.58 6.75 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 5
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates March 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$702.72 $877.18 18.00 $174.46 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 5

$660.82 $660.82 16.00 $0.00 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 6

$27.61 $42.43 1.00 $14.82 $0.00Water Valves Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$27.45 $27.45 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Watermain Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$748.92 $801.72 22.00 $52.80 $0.00Winter Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 9

$11,670.32 $30,220.48 304.25 $18,550.16 $0.00Winter Plowing $0.00 $0.00 75

$507.52 $1,693.76 13.00 $1,186.24 $0.00Winter Salting $0.00 $0.00 3

Tasks:  2,592.00

$93,280.54

$135,832.49

$0.00

$42,551.95 $0.00

$0.00

 62  718
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates March 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 50.0 $1,952.00 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $1,952.00$0.00  1.4%Building Maintenance002

 23.8 $980.67 $0.00$558.72 $0.00 $1,539.39$0.00  1.1%Ground Maintenance003

 45.3 $1,611.78 $0.00$296.93 $0.00 $1,908.71$0.00  1.4%Inspection004

 246.0 $9,679.70 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $9,679.70$0.00  7.1%Leave017

 38.3 $1,341.32 $0.00$551.55 $0.00 $1,892.87$0.00  1.4%Maintenance005

 80.0 $3,037.39 $0.00$26.40 $0.00 $3,063.79$0.00  2.3%Miscellaneous006

 166.0 $5,672.73 $0.00$1,499.22 $0.00 $7,171.95$0.00  5.3%Park Building Maintenance007

 149.5 $4,318.92 $0.00$2,569.87 $0.00 $6,888.79$0.00  5.1%Park Ground Maintenance008

 7.3 $255.78 $0.00$64.48 $0.00 $320.26$0.00  0.2%Repair009

 294.0 $10,082.04 $0.00$2,326.42 $0.00 $12,408.46$0.00  9.1%Service/Customer010

 116.3 $3,790.25 $0.00$2,393.66 $0.00 $6,183.91$0.00  4.6%Services011

 193.0 $5,862.82 $0.00$6,478.64 $0.00 $12,341.46$0.00  9.1%Sewer Services027

 96.5 $3,163.55 $0.00$1,190.15 $0.00 $4,353.70$0.00  3.2%Stormwater Maintenance024

 213.8 $7,381.57 $0.00$2,547.32 $0.00 $9,928.89$0.00  7.3%Street Maintenance012

 26.0 $1,039.16 $0.00$174.46 $0.00 $1,213.62$0.00  0.9%Structure Repair/Maintenance013

 40.5 $1,253.10 $0.00$1,313.41 $0.00 $2,566.51$0.00  1.9%Trail Maintenance015

 408.8 $16,980.32 $0.00$29.64 $0.00 $17,009.96$0.00  12.5%Vehicle Maintenance016

 80.0 $2,699.63 $0.00$794.68 $0.00 $3,494.31$0.00  2.6%Water Services022

 317.3 $12,177.84 $0.00$19,736.40 $0.00 $31,914.24$0.00  23.5%Winter Maintenance028

Task Types:

$93,280.54

 2,592.0

$0.00

$42,551.95 $0.00 $135,832.49

$0.00

 19
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates March 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 1.4%

Ground Maintenance 1.1%

Inspecton 1.4%

Leave 7.1%

Maintenance 1.4%

Miscellaneous 2.3%

Park Building Maintenance 5.3%

Park Ground Maintenance 5.1%

Repair 0.2%

Service/Customer 9.1%

Services 4.6%

Sewer Services 9.1%

Stormwater Maintenance 3.2%

Street Maintenance 7.3%

Structure Repair/Maintenance 0.9%

Trail Maintenance 1.9%

Vehicle Maintenance 12.5%

Water Services 2.6%

Winter Maintenance 23.5%

Total: 100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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CHAIRMAN’S RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. Town Board Reorganization:  APRIL 2016 
 
a. Vice-Chairman – Nooyen 
 
b. Legal Counsel – Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
c. Town Engineer(s) – McMahon Associates 
 
d. Weed Commissioner (1) – Pleuss 
 
e. Supervisor representative for Planning Commission (1) – Sherman 
 
f. Town Supervisor representatives for Grand Chute Menasha West Sewerage 

Commission (2)  – Nooyen & Thyssen 
 
g. Supervisor liaison to the Park Commission (1) - Thyssen 
 
h. Town Supervisor for Investment Committee (1) – Pleuss 
 
i. Representatives to Room Tax Commission (3) –  March, Sherman, Nooyen 
 
j. Town Representative on Convention and Visitors Bureau Board (1) – March 

 
k. Budget Personnel Committee (2) – Schowalter & Sherman 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
DRAFT:  4/21/16 
 
 
 



TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE 
 

ORDINANCE, SERIES OF O-04-2016 
   

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING EXISTING CHAPTER 535 OF THE CODE OF GENERAL 
ORDINANCES FOR THE TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN BY 
CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2025 N. 
CASALOMA DRIVE FROM C-2 OFFICE COMMERCIAL DISTRICT TO CL LOCAL 
COMMERCIAL DISTRICT. 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 535 of the Town of Grand Chute Municipal Code provides for establishment 
of the Official Town Zoning Atlas, upon which all zoning district classifications are mapped; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, The Town of Grand Chute has determined the need to amend said Official Zoning 
Atlas for purposes of changing the zoning classification for property located within the Town. 
  

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Grand 
Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, that Chapter 535 of the Code of General Ordinances for the Town of 
Grand Chute is hereby amended by changing the zoning classification of the property located at 2025 N. 
Casaloma Drive from C-2 Office Commercial District to CL Local Commercial District, further described as 
follows: 
 
Lots 1 and 2 of Volume 32, Certified Survey Maps, page 5621, Map Number 5621, Document Number 
1758366, being part of the Southwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 20, T21N-R17E, in the Town of Grand 
Chute, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. Tax Key Parcels #101-087704 & #101-087708. 
 
If any provision of this ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional, or the application of this ordinance to any 
person or circumstance is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect 
the above provisions or applications of this ordinance, which can be given effect without the invalid or 
unconstitutional provision, or its application. 
 
Approved and adopted this_______day of_____________________, 20___ 
  
 

Town of Grand Chute 
Number Voted For _________ 
Number Voted Against______  ________________________________________ 
        David A. Schowalter 
        Town Chairman 
 
      ________________________________________ 
        Karen L. Weinschrott 
        Town Clerk 
Approved as to form: 
       
_____________________________ 
Charles Koehler, Attorney 
Herrling Clark Law Offices 
800 N. Lynndale Drive 
Grand Chute, WI  54914 
 



Town of Grand Chute 
Rezoning Request 
Marton Properties, LLC 

To: Plan Commission 

From: Robert Buckingham, Community Development Director 

Date: March 31, 2016 

Address: 2025 N. Casaloma Drive App.#: Z-04-16 

REQUEST 
This property and the existing building is the location of Mark Winter Homes. It is a 9,000 sq. ft. 
office building. The owner has attempted to lease available space in the building for 4 years but has 
been unsuccessful, due to a glut of available office space in the area. A new tenant has been found, 
for operation of a dance studio. This use cannot be allowed under the existing C-2 Office 
Commercial District classification. The request is to rezone from C-2 Office Commercial District to 
CL Local Commercial District. Dance studio is a permitted use under CL. 

ANALYSIS 
This is a reasonable request and provides a favorable outcome at this property. The permitted uses 
of CL Local Commercial are consistent with other developments along Casaloma Drive. The 
property has previously provided landscaping and screening buffers with residential uses to the 
west. Existing parking is sufficient to accommodate maximum usage of both businesses combined. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff has reviewed and supports a Plan Commission recommendation to rezone the property 
at 2025 N. Casaloma Drive from C-2 Office Commercial District to CL Local Commercial 
District (Ordinance 0-04-2016). 
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AGENDA 

REQUEST 4/21/2016 

TOPIC:  Assistance to Firefighters Grant (AFG) 

 New Business   Unfinished Business    Reports 

 Closed Session  Ordinance/Resolution 
 Meeting:  Town Board 

Department Reporting:  Fire Department Submitted By: 

ISSUE: Shall the Town Board approve the Fire Department to submit an application for the 2015 Assistance to 
Firefighters Grant Program in the amount of $149,060? 

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS: The Assistance to Firefighters Grant (AFG) Program is a federal program which 
provides funding assistance to applicable public safety agencies such as fire departments for the purposes of 
purchasing critical equipment, clothing or training programs that could not be otherwise purchased without 
assistance. This program requires an applicant "share" and is dependent upon the community profile and 
population. For this grant opportunity, the applicant's share is 10% of the award.  

The department has identified a need for enhanced incident command training for Chief and Company Officers. 
This training is identified as a high priority within the AFG program when presented as a "regional" application. 
The department has reached out to the City of Appleton Fire Department, Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue, The 
Greenville Fire Department and the Town of Menasha Fire Department to see if there is interest in participating 
with a joint application.  

The training program to be applied for is the "Blue Card" Incident Command Training Program. This program is 
nationally accepted and is widely used throughout the country in managing and controlling emergency incidents. 
The common goal of this program is to provide unity in language, procedures and the overall incident command 
system.  

RECOMMENDATION: The Grand Chute Fire Department recommends applying for this AFG opportunity as a 
partner with Appleton, Neenah-Menasha and Town of Menasha. If awarded, the award would be $135,510 and 
the applicants share would be $13,550 to be split equitably between the departments. Divided equally, Grand 
Chute would be responsible for $3,387.50. 



 

 

FISCAL IMPACT:        GRANT  

 

Total AFG award would be $149,060. ($135,510 plus $13,550 applicant share to be split between four 
departments). This Grant was submitted as a regional project, therefore, Grand Chute would serve as the fiscal 
agent for the purposes of administering this grant if awarded.  
 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS:       
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